

Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 123 Friday 11 March 2022 By Authority of Victorian Government Printer

Planning and Environment Act 1987

BOROONDARA PLANNING SCHEME

Notice of Approval of Amendment

Amendment C374boro

The Minister for Planning has approved Amendment C374boro to the Boroondara Planning Scheme.

The Amendment comes into operation on the date this notice is published in the Victoria Government Gazette.

The Amendment extends the expiry date of the interim Heritage Overlay for 36 Kooyongkoot Road, Hawthorn (HO790) until 11 March 2023.

A copy of the Amendment can be inspected, free of charge, at the Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning website at www.planning.vic.gov.au/public-inspection or by contacting 1800 789 386 to arrange a time to view the Amendment documentation. A copy of the Amendment can also be inspected on the Boroondara City Council website at www.boroondara.vic.gov.au and/or free of charge, during office hours, at the offices of the Boroondara City Council, Level 1, 8 Inglesby Road, Camberwell.

> STUART MENZIES Director, State Planning Services Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning

Planning and Environment Act 1987

GREATER BENDIGO PLANNING SCHEME

Notice of Approval of Amendment

Amendment C256gben

The Minister for Planning has approved Amendment C256gben to the Greater Bendigo Planning Scheme.

The Amendment comes into operation on the date this notice is published in the Victoria Government Gazette.

The Amendment implements the findings of Greater Bendigo Planning Scheme Review 2019, and the planning policy recommendations contained in new background documents. The Amendment replaces the Municipal Strategic Statement (MSS) at Clause 21 and Local Planning Policies at Clause 22 of the Greater Bendigo Planning Scheme with a new Municipal Planning Strategy (MPS) at Clause 2 and local policies within the Planning Policy Framework at Clauses 11 to 19 and selected local schedules consistent with the changes to the Victoria Planning Provisions introduced by Amendment VC148.

A copy of the Amendment can be inspected, free of charge, at the Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning website at www.planning.vic.gov.au/public-inspection or by contacting 1800 789 386 to arrange a time to view the Amendment documentation. A copy of the Amendment can also be inspected, free of charge, at the City of Greater Bendigo website at www.bendigo.vic. gov.au/Services/Building-and-Planning/Planning-scheme-amendments and during office hours, at the City of Greater Bendigo office, Hopetoun Mill, 15 Hopetoun Street, Bendigo.

> STUART MENZIES Director, State Planning Services Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning

SPECIAL

Planning and Environment Act 1987

GREATER SHEPPARTON PLANNING SCHEME

Notice of Approval of Amendment

Amendment C227gshe

The Minister for Planning has approved Amendment C227gshe to the Greater Shepparton Planning Scheme.

The Amendment comes into operation on the date this notice is published in the Victoria Government Gazette.

The Amendment makes a number of mapping and ordinance changes to rectify anomalies and remove redundant planning controls from the Greater Shepparton Planning Scheme that applied to land at Congupna, Grahamvale, Kialla, Mooroopna, Shepparton and Shepparton North.

A copy of the Amendment can be inspected, free of charge, at the Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning website at www.planning.vic.gov.au/public-inspection or by contacting 1800 789 386 to arrange a time to view the Amendment documentation. A copy of the Amendment can also be inspected on the Greater Shepparton City Council website at www.greatershepparton. com.au and/or free of charge, during office hours, at the offices of the Greater Shepparton City Council, 90 Welsford Street, Shepparton.

> STUART MENZIES Director, State Planning Services Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning

Planning and Environment Act 1987

MORELAND PLANNING SCHEME

Notice of Approval of Amendment

Amendment C217more

The Minister for Planning has approved Amendment C217more to the Moreland Planning Scheme.

The Amendment comes into operation on the date this notice is published in the Victoria Government Gazette.

The Amendment corrects an anomaly by re-labelling the maps for Schedule 1 to the Mixed Use Zone from MUZ to MUZ1.

A copy of the Amendment can be inspected, free of charge, at the Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning website at www.planning.vic.gov.au/public-inspection or by contacting 1800 789 386 to arrange a time to view the Amendment documentation. A copy of the Amendment can also be inspected, free of charge, at the Moreland City Council website at www.moreland.vic. gov.au or during office hours, at the offices of the Moreland City Council, 90 Bell Street, Coburg.

> STUART MENZIES Director, State Planning Services Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning

Planning and Environment Act 1987

SOUTH GIPPSLAND PLANNING SCHEME

Notice of Approval of Amendment

Amendment C126sgip

The Minister for Planning has approved Amendment C126sgip to the South Gippsland Planning Scheme.

The Amendment comes into operation on the date this notice is published in the Victoria Government Gazette.

The Amendment applies the Heritage Overlay to the Aroyn homestead at 379 Lang Lang Poowong Road, Nyora and includes the Statement of Significance for 379 Lang Lang Poowong Road as an Incorporated Document in the Schedule to Clause 72.04.

A copy of the Amendment can be inspected, free of charge, at the Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning website at www.planning.vic.gov.au/public-inspection or by contacting 1800 789 386 to arrange a time to view the Amendment documentation. A copy of the Amendment can also be inspected, free of charge, at the South Gippsland Shire Council website at www.southgippsland.vic.gov.au or during office hours, at the offices of the South Gippsland Shire Council, 9 Smith Street, Leongatha.

> STUART MENZIES Director, State Planning Services Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning

ive

The *Victoria Government Gazette* is published by IVE Group Limited with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2022

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria Level 2, 1 Macarthur Street Melbourne 3002 Victoria Australia

How To Order

	Retail & Mail Sales	Victoria Government Gazette Ground Floor, Building 8, 658 Church Street, Richmond 3121
Ċ	Telephone	DX 106 Melbourne (03) 8523 4601
	email	gazette@ivegroup.com.au

Price Code A